Towns County Herald

Legal Notices for April 19, 2017

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF TOWNS
RE: Estate of Genevieve Hatcher
All creditors of the estate of Genevieve Hatcher, deceased, of Towns County, Georgia, are
hereby notified to render their demands to the
undersigned according to law, and all persons
indebted to said estate are required to make
immediate payment to the undersigned.

immediate payment to the undersigned. This 27th day of March, 2017. Sandra Wood Personal Representative 483 Lower Bell Creek Road Hiawassee, GA 30546 706-835-5028

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Notice is given that articles of incorporation that will incorporate Calloway Construction, Inc. have been delivered to the Secretary of State for filing in accordance with the Georgia Business Corporation Code. The initial registered office of the corporation is located at 1352 Sunnyside Road, Hiawassee, GA 30546 and its initial registered agent at such address is Caleh Gilliand and its initial regis is Caleb Gilliland. T(Apr19,26)P

NOTICE OF INTENT OF ORGANIZATION
OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
Notice is given that the Articles of Organization which will organize CHARIS LEGACY
GROUP, LLC, have been delivered to the Secretary of State for filing in accordance with
the applicable provisions of the Georgia Business Corporation Code. The initial registered
office of the limited liability company will be
located at 556 by Log Creek Road, Young Harris, Union County, Georgia 30582, and its initial
registered agent at such address is Lori Elissa
Watson. Watson. PAMELA KENDALL FLOYD, P.C.

Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1114 Hiawassee, Georgia 30546 T(Apr19,26)B

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION

NOTICE OF INCOMPORATION

Notice is given that articles of incorporation
which incorporate TaskMark, Inc. have been
delivered to the Secretary of State for filing in
accordance with the Georgia Business Corpoaccordance with the Georgia Business Corpo-ration Code. The initial registered office of the corporation is located at 6109 Airline Road, Young Harris, Georgia 30582, and its initial registered agent at such address is Matthew Hunter.

APPLICATION TO REGISTER A BUSINESS TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER TRADE NAME, PARTNER-SHIP OR OTHERS State of Georgia

SHIP OR OTHERS
State of Georgia
County of Towns
The undersigned does hereby certify that
Diana L. Haire conducting a business as Bell
Mountain Trading Company in the City of Hiawassee, County of Towns in the State of Georgia, under the name of Bell Mountain Trading
Company and that the nature of the business
is ecommerce and that the names of the person, firms, or partnership owning and carrying
on said trade or business are: Bell Mountain
Trading Company at PO Box 1157. Hiawassee. on said trade of dusiness are: bei Modifiam Trading Company at PO Box 1157, Hiawassee, GA 30546 with a physical address of 4663 Mitchell Cove Road, Hiawassee, GA 30546.

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF TOWNS
MOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
RE: ESTATE OF LOIS K. HORNE
All debtors and creditors of the estate of Lois
K. Horne, deceased, late of Towns County,
Georgia, are hereby notified to render their
demands and payments to the Executor of
said Estate, according to law, and all persons
indebted to said estate are required to make
immediate payment to the Executor.
This 10th day of April, 2017.
Lois Rowena Hutchins
Address: 2932 Mountain Trace
Roswell, GA 30075
T(April, 26, May3, 10)B

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF TOWNS
RE: Estate of Cecil L. Rhinehardt
All creditors of the estate of Cecil L. Rhinehardt, deceased, of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned.
This 28th day of March, 2017.
Russell M. Stookey, Attorney at Law Personal Representative

Personal Representative PO Box 310 го вох 310 Hiawassee, GA 30546 706-896-2241

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF LOIS PARKER, DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2017-18 PETITION FOR LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION NOTICE

TO: All interested parties

Trannis J. Parker & Brenda Rich have peti-tioned to be appointed Administrator(s) of the estate of Lois Parker deceased, of said County. The Petitioner has also applied for waiver of bond and/or grant of certain powers contained in O.C.G.A. § 53-12-261.) All interested parties are hereby nortified to show cause why said Petition should not be granted. All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections, and must be filled with the Court on or before May 8,

be filed with the Court on or before May 8, 2017.

BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a Probate Court Clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Contact Probate Court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the Petition may be granted without a hearing.

David Rogers

David Rogers
Judge of the Probate Court
By: Kerry L. Berrong
Clerk of the Probate Court
48 River St., Suite C
Hiawassee, GA 30546 Address 706-896-3467 T(Apr12.19.26.May3)B

NOTICE OF TRADE NAME REGISTRATION

NOTICE OF TRADE NAME REGISTRATION
Notice is hereby given that the business operated at 1411 Jack Dayton Circle, Young Harris, GA 30582, with a mailing address of 1411 Jack Dayton Circle, Young Harris, GA 30582, in the name of Lake Chatuge Chamber of Commerce, is owned and carried on by Towns County Chamber of Commerce, with a physical and mailing address of 1411 Jack Dayton Circle, Young Harris, GA 30582, and that the Registration Statement relation thereto required by O.C.G.A. § 10-1-490 has been filed with the Clerk of the Superior Court of Towns County,

Towns County Chamber of Commerce. Inc. By: Candace Lee, President

IN THE JUVENILE COURT OF Towns COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA IN THE INTEREST OF:

K.U. DOB: 10-23-2006 SEX: FEMALE case no. 139-17j-6A C.U.

DOB: 08-01-2005 SEX: FEMALE case no. 139-17j-7A

J.U.

J.U.
DOB: 10-27-2008
SEX: FEMALE
case no. 139-17j-8A
CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN
NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS

TO: CORY UPCHURCH AND ANY POSSIBLE BIOLOGICAL FATHER OF THE ABOVE-NAMED

CHILDREN
By Order for Service by Publication dated the
27th day of March, 2017, you are hereby notified that on the 13th day of March, 2017, the
Towns County Department of Family and Children Services, Georgia Department of Human
Services, filed a Petition for Termination of
Parental Rights against you as to the abovenamed children and this Court found it to be in
the children's best interest that the Petition he the children's best interest that the Petition be the children's best interest that the Petition be filled. This notice is being sent to you pursuant to the provisions of O.C.G.A. § 15-11-281 and 282. A copy of the Petition for Termination of Parental Rights may be obtained by you from the Clerk at the Towns County Courthouse during business hours. The hearing on the Petition for Termination of Parental Rights is for the purpose of termination your parental rights. purpose of terminating your parental rights. If the Court at the trial finds that the facts set

out in the Petition to Terminate Parental Rights are true and that termination of your rights will serve the best interests of your children, the Court can enter a judgment ending your rights to your children.

to your children.

If the judgment terminates your parental rights, you will no longer have any rights to your children. This means that you will not have the right to visit, contact, or have custody of your children or make any decisions affecting your children or your children's earnings or property. You will not thereafter be entitled to notice of proceedings for the adoption of the above-named children by another, nor will you have any right to phiese to the adoption or other. have any right to object to the adoption or otherwise to participate in the proceedings. Your children will be legally freed to be adopted by someone else.

someone else.
Even if your parental rights are terminated:
1) You will still be responsible for providing financial support (child support payments) for your children's care unless and until your children are adopted;
2) Your children can still inherit from you unless and until your children are adopted; and
3) Your children can still pursue any civil action consistency.

3) Your children can still pursue any civil action against you. As to Cory Upchurch and any possible biological father, under the provisions of O.C.G.A. § 15-11-260, et seq., you may lose all rights to the above-named children and will not be entitled to object to the termination of your rights to these children unless, within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this NOTICE TO PUTATIVE FATHER, you file:

to these children unless, within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this NOTICE TO PUTATIVE FATHER, you file:

a) A petition to legitimate the children; and b) Notice of the filing of the petition to legitimate with the Juvenile Court of Towns County. If you fail to file a petition to legitimate or if your petition to legitimate is subsequently dismissed for failure to prosecute or the court does not find that you are the legal father of the children named in your petition to legitimate, this Court may enter an order terminating your parental rights.

This Court will conduct a provisional hearing upon the Petition for Termination of Parental Rights on the 19th day of April, 2017 at 1:00 p.m. in the Towns County Courthouse, Hiawassee, Georgia. This Court will conduct a final hearing upon the Petition for Termination of Parental Rights on the 31st day of May, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. in the Union County Courthouse, Blairsville, Georgia.

The children and other parties involved may be represented by a lawyer at all stages of these proceedings. If you want a lawyer, you may choose and hire your own lawyer. If you want to hire a lawyer, please contact your lawyer immediately. If you want a lawyer to be appointed to represent you. The Court would inquire into your financial circumstances and if the Court finds you to be financially unable to hire a lawyer, then a lawyer will be appointed to represent you. You want a lawyer appointed to represent you. You want lawyer appointed to represent you, you must let the Court or the officer of this Court handling this case know that you want a lawyer immediately. WITNESS, the Honorable Jeremy Clough, Judge of said Court, this the 27th day of March, 2017.

Honorable Jeremy Clough Judge, Juvenile Court
Towns County, Georgia

Facts New Jewer 2018 a Judge, Juvenile Court
Towns County, Georgia

Facts New Jewer 2018 a Judge, Juvenile Court

Judge, Juvenile Court Towns County, Georgia Enotah Judicial Circuit

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER
GEORGIA, TOWNS COUNTY
THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR
THAT PURPOSE.
Under and by virtue of the Power of Sale contained in a Security Deed given by Margaret
M Brooks and Thomas F Brooks to MetLife
Home Loans, a division of MetLife Bank, N.A.,
dated June 24, 2009, recorded in Deed Book
458, Page 541, Towns County, Georgia Records
and as re-recorded in Deed Book 469, Page
35, Towns County, Georgia Records, as last
transferred to Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a
Champion Mortgage Company by assignment recorded in Deed Book 588, Page 485,
Towns County, Georgia Records, conveying
the after-described property to secure a Note
in the original principal amount of NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
FIFTY AND 0/100 DOLLARS (\$938,250.00), with
interest thereon as set forth therein, there will
be sold at public outcry to the bindest bidder interest thereon as set forth therein, there will be sold at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash before the courthouse door of Towns County, Georgia, or at such place as may be lawfully designated as an alternative, within the legal hours of sale on the first Tuesday in May, 2017, the following described property: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERBOF The debt sequend by said Se-SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF The debt secured by said Security Deed has been and is hereby declared due because of, among other possible events of default, failure to pay the indebtedness as and when due and in the manner provided in the Note and Security Deed. The debt remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same and all expenses of this sale, as provided in Security Deed and by law, including attorney's fees (notice of intent to collect attorney's fees having been given). Said property will be sold subject to any outstanding ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, but not yet due and payable), any matters which might be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the property, any assessments, liens, enof the property, any assessments, liens, en-cumbrances, zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and matters of record superior to covenants, and matters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above. Nationstar Mortgage LLC dfb/a Champion Mortgage Company is the holder of the Security Deed to the property in accordance with OCGA § 44-14-162.2. The entity that has full authority to negotiate, amend, and modify all terms of the mortgage with the debtor is: Champion Mortgage LLC, 8950 Cypress Waters Boulevard , Coppell, TX 75019 855-683-3095. To the best knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the party in possession of the property is Margaret M Brooks, Estate of Thomas F Brooks and Thomas F Brooks or a tenant or remants and Thomas F Brooks or a tenant or tenants and said property is more commonly known as 7081 Speese Drive, Hiawassee, Georgia 30546. said property is more commonly known as 7081 Speese Drive, Hiawassee, Georgia 30546. The sale will be conducted subject (1) to confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and (2) to final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the security deed. Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage Company as Attorney in Fact for Margaret M Brooks and Thomas F Brooks McCalla Raymer Leibert Pierce, LLC 1544 Old Alabama Road Roswell, Georgia 30076 www.foreclosurehotline. net EXHIBIT "A" All that parcel of land situate in Land Lot 21 and 19th District, Towns County and State of Georgia, being known and designated as Lot 84 and part of Lot 85, Hi River Country, Phase I and more fully described as ametes and bounds property. By fee simple deed from Margaret M. Brooks as set forth in Deed Book 455 Page 472 dated 5/19/2009 RECORDED 5/21/2009. Towns County Records, State of Georgia. Tax ID: 063A150 MR/hq1 5/217 Our file no. 5486816 - FT2